

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 18-5309

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

American Center for Law and Justice,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI),
a component of Dept. of Justice (DOJ),
Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-01866-APM**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jay Alan Sekulow ([REDACTED])
Abigail A. Southerland ([REDACTED])
Ben Sisney ([REDACTED])

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSx

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

 I. Jurisdiction of the District Court 1

 II. Jurisdiction of This Court 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEPARTMENT SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND UPHOLDING THE WITHHOLDING OF INFORMATION RESPONSIVE TO APPELLANT’S FOIA REQUEST PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 5 OF FOIA.....9

Standard of Review 10

 A. The Department Failed to Establish That The Talking Points Are Predecisional 11

 B. The Department Failed to Establish That The Talking Points Are, In Fact, Deliberative. 18

C. The District Court Erred In Finding That The Facts Within Talking Points Cannot Be Segregated From the Deliberative Process.....23

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. Dep’t of State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 13, 19, 20, 21
<i>*Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Department of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 27
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Env. Prot. Agency</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C 2017).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6

<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	18, 23
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D.D.C. 2004).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 21, 22
<i>*Mapother v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9, 24, 26, 27
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Department of Air Force</i> , 184 U.S. App. D.C. 350, 566 F.2d 242 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25, 26
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13

<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't Agency</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)).	13
<i>News-Press v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-102-FtM-29DNF, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27492 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2005)	13
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	9
* <i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10, 24
* <i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 677 F.2d 931 (1982)	24, 25, 26
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	23
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Seife v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	8, 12, 13
<i>Senate of P.R. ex rel. Judiciary Comm. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Trea Senior Citizens League v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)	11, 12, 16

Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....24

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)1, 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....10

Other Authorities

Presidential Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies
Concerning the Freedom of Information Act, 74 F.3d. Reg. 4693
(Jan. 21, 2009).....27

Attorney General Holder’s Memorandum for
Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies Concerning the
Freedom of Information Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 51879 (Oct. 8, 2009).27

Shilpa Narayan, *Proper Assertion of the Deliberative Process Privilege: The
Agency Head Requirement*, 77 Fordham L. Rev. 1183 (2008)9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *About the Office*
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/about-office> (last updated Aug. 18, 2007).....17
